(8) To abate nuisances and to drain swamps, marshes and ponds on public or private property and to fill the same.

(9) To construct, reconstruct, extend, and maintain dikes and other flood control works.

(10) To construct, reconstruct, extend and maintain retaining walls and area walls.

(11) To acquire, construct, reconstruct, improve, alter, extend, operate, maintain and promote a pedestrian skyway system.

(12) To acquire, construct, reconstruct, extend, operate, maintain and promote underground pedestrian concourses.

Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1974.

CHAPTER 234-S.F.No.3287

An act relating 'to human services; providing for the designation of pilot boards; providing for 'transfer of administrative functions; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Sections 402.02, Subdivision 2; 402.03; 402.05, Subdivision 2; 402.06; and 402.08.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 402.02, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. HUMAN SERVICES; TRANSFER OF ADMINISTRATIVE FUNCTIONS. A human services board shall possess all the powers and duties now assigned by law to:

(a) Manage the existing public resources devoted to human services delivered or purchased by the counties, which are subsidized or regulated by the departments of corrections, health, and public welfare;

(b) Employ staff to carry out the purposes of sections 402.01 to 402.10;

(c) Deliver services directly, or through contract with other governmental or nongovernmental providers;

(d) Develop a plan for the delivery of human services, which shall include court services, public health services, public assistance, mental

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikcout

retardation services, social services, mental health services, and others of similar classification ;-, and <u>shall show evidence of participation in</u> the development of the plan by major private sector providers of related services;

(e) Receive and expend for the purposes of sections 402.01 to 402.10 funds from the departments of corrections, health and public welfare, or from any other lawful source, including any governmental source.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 402.03, is amended to read:

402.03 ADVISORY COMMITTEE. Each human services board shall appoint an advisory committee, which shall actively participate in the formulation of the plan for the development, implementation and operation of the programs and services by the board, and shall make a formal recommendation to the board at least annually concerning the annual budget of the board and the implementation of the plan during the ensuing year.

Membership on the advisory committee shall consist of no more than 25 persons serving three year terms. The chairman shall be appointed by the human services board and may not be a member of a county board.

One-third of the members of the advisory committee shall be representatives of those persons receiving services provided by the human services board. No more than Up to one-third may be providers or employees of providers of services and must include representatives of private providers if such providers exist in the county or counties party to the agreement. The remaining members shall represent the citizens of the counties.

The advisory committee shall appoint at least three permanent task forces to assist it in its functions: Corrections, social and mental health services, and public health.

Task force membership shall be constituted to fulfill state agency requirements for receiving categorical funds. Where appropriately constituted, these task forces may replace those advisory bodies required by statute and regulation to advise county welfare boards and other county and area boards. Individuals not members of the advisory committee may be appointed to the task forces; provided, however, that each task force shall be chaired by a member of the advisory committee.

The human services board shall provide staff assistance to the advisory committee.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 402.05, Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Not later than 90-30 days after the designation of a <u>approval of the initial</u> human services board established pursuant to section 402.01 plan and budget by affected state agencies pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 402.06 any county board, committee or commission having authorities or duties in the areas designated in section 402.02, subdivision 2, clause (d) shall cease its operation and no per diem or reimbursement of expenses shall be paid to any member of the board, committee or commission.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 402.06, is amended to read:

402.06 **IMPLEMENTATION.** Upon the designation as a human services board, the board shall transmit copies of the agreement documents to each affected state agency, the regional development commission, if established, and the governor. Each affected department shall assign personnel to assist the board in preparing its organization and initial plan for receipt of operating funds. Within six months of its creation, each human services board shall present its initial plan and budget to affected state agencies.

Prior to adoption of the plan by the human services board there shall be a public hearing on the plan. As far as practicable, the human services board shall annually publish or otherwise circulate notice of its proposed plan and afford interested persons opportunity to submit data or views orally or in writing.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 402.08, is amended to read:

402.08 **PILOT PLANNING GRANTS.** The state planning agency shall designate no more than two-select pilot study human services boards as participants in a pilot study to plan for the development and delivery of services-plans and programs pursuant to sections 402.01 to 402.10. To qualify as a pilot study human services board, the board need not be a formally designated human services board pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 402.01. Any pilot human services board designated for a pilot study grant-selected shall receive financial assistance to plan and implement its responsibilities under sections 402.01 to 402.10. No grant pursuant to this section shall be made to any individual county.

Approved March 23, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout